IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC.,,
Plaintiff,
V.

MEDTEST LABORATORIES LLC,

BRICE AND/OR BILLY TAYLOR,
MUHAMMAD AMJAD, PH.D.,

MICHAEL CHEN, PH.D., JAMES
TAYLOR, and VITAS LABORATORY, LLC

Defendants.

MEDTEST LABORATORIES LLC
Counterclaim Plaintiff,
v.
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA, INC,, et al.,

Counterclaim and
Third-Party Defendants.
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Civil Action No. 18-C-271
Circuit Court of Wood County

DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM TO PLAINTIFF
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC.’S MOTION TO
REFER ACTION TO THE BUSINESS COURT DIVISION

In accordance with Rule 29.06(a)(4) of the West Virginia Trial Court Rules, Defendant and
Counterclaim Plaintiff MedTest Laboratories, LLC, together with Defendants Brice Taylor, Billy
Taylor, Muhammad Amjad, Ph.D., Michael Chen, Ph.D., James Taylor, and Vitas Laboratory,
LLC, reply to Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendant Highmark West Virginia, Inc.’s motion to
refer the above-referenced action to the Business Court Division for all further proceedings and

trial, hereby advising the Court that they do not oppose the motion and the requested Order of

referral.



Dated: July 8, 2019

@%93?»(& T

BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
Benjamin L. Bailey (WVSB #200)
Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB #6523)
209 Capitol Street

Charleston, WV 25301

(304) 345-6555 (Telephone)

(304) 342-1110 (Facsimile)
bbailey@baileyglasser.com
rfranks@baileyglasser.com

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP

Joe R. Whatley, Jr. (admitted pro hac vice)
Edith M. Kallas (admitted pro hac vice)
Patrick J. Shechan (admitted pro hac vice)
1180 Avenue of the Americas, 20® Floor
New York, New York 10036

(212) 447-7060 (Telephone)

(800) 922-4851 (Facsimile)
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com
ekallas@whatleykallas.com
psheehan@whatleykallas.com

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP

Sara Hacker Collins (admitted pro hac vice)
2001 Park Place North

1000 Park Place Tower

P. O. Box 10968

Birmingham, AL 35203-0968

(205) 488-1200 (Telephone)

(800) 922-4851 (Facsimile)
scollins@whatleykallas.com

Counsel for MedTest Laboratories, LLC, Brice

Taylor, Billy Taylor, Muhammad Amjad, Ph.D.,
Michael Chen, Ph.D., James Taylor, and Vitas

Laboratory, LLC
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Civil Action No. 18-C-271
Circuit Court of Wood County

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned counsel for Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff MedTest Laboratories,
LLC, and for Defendants Brice Taylor, Billy Taylor, Muhammad Amjad, Ph.D., Michael Chen,
Ph.D., James Taylor, and Vitas Laboratory, hereby certifies that in conformance with West
Virginia Trial Court Rules 29.06(a)(3) and (a)(4), I have served a true and accurate copy of the
foregoing Defendants’ Reply Memorandum to Plaintiff Highmark West Virginia Inc.’s Motion to
Refer Action to the Business Court Division on the 8th day of July, 2019, by electronic mail and/or
by United States first-class mail, postage prepaid, on counsel of record for Plaintiff and
Counterclaim Defendant Highmark West Virginia, Inc.; on counsel for Third-Party Defendants;
on the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Wood County; and on the Central Office of the Business Court

Division, all as indicated below:



Stuart A. McMillan
Peter G. Markham
Gabriel Wohl
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Counsel for Plaintiff

Eric W. Iskra

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East (Zip 25301)

P.O. Box 273
Charleston, WV 25321-0273
eiskra@spilmanlaw.com

Michael J. Joyce

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP

One PPG Place, Suite 3010
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
michael.joyce@saul.com

Joel C. Hopkins

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
Penn National Insurance Tower

2 North Second Street, 7th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1619
joel.hopkins@saul.com

Counsel for Capital Blue Cross

Andrew B. Cooke

Flaherty, Sensabaugh, Bonasso, PLLC
200 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301
acooke@flahertylegal.com

Keith Beauchamp

Shelley Tolman

Coppersmith Brockelman PLC
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
kbeauchamp@cblawyers.com
stolman@cblawyers.com

Counsel for Blue Cross Blue Shield of
Arizona

Andrew B. Cooke

Jason Proctor

Mitch B. Tuggle

Flaherty, Sensabaugh, Bonasso, PLLC
200 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301
acooke@flahertylegal.com
jproctor@flahertylegal.com
mtuggle@flahertylegal.com

William J. Sheridan

Gregory D. Vose

Reed Smith

225 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
wsheridan@reedsmith.com
gvose@reedsmith.com

Martin J. Bishop

Bryan M. Webster

Daniel J. Hofmeister Jr.
REED SMITH LLP

321 N. Clark Street, #2800
Chicago, IL 60654
mbishop@reedsmith.com
bwebster@reedsmith.com
dhofmeister@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Health Care Service

Corporation, A Mutual Legal Reserve
Company (operating as Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Texas,; Blue Cross and Blue Shield

of Iilinois; Blue Cross and Blue Shield of -
Montana; Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Oklahoma; and Blue Cross and Blue Shield

of New Mexico); Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Alabama; Premera Blue Cross; Highmark
Inc.; Highmark BCBSD Inc. d/b/a Highmark
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Delaware; Blue
Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.; Blue
Cross of Idaho Health Service, Inc.; Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Kansas City,; Blue Cross and
Blue Shield of Nebraska, Inc.; Noridian Mutual
Insurance Company d/b/a Blue Cross Blue
Shield of North Dakota; BlueCross BlueShield
of Tennessee, Inc.; Blue Cross & Blue Shield
of Wyoming



Melissa Foster Bird

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
949 Third Ave., Suite 200

Huntington, WV 25701
melissa.fosterbird@nelsonmullins.com

N. Thomas Connally, III

Haley K. Costello Essig

Hogan Loveils US LLP

Park Place II, Ninth Floor

7930 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22102
tom.connally@hoganlovells.com
haley.essig@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Anthem, Inc.; Blue Cross of
California d/b/a Anthem Blue Cross; Rocky
Mountain Hospital and Medical Service,
Inc. d/b/a Anthem Blue Cross and Blue
Shield, Anthem Blue Cross and. Blue Shield;
Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield; Anthem
Health Plans, Inc. d/b/a Anthem Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Connecticut, Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc.; Anthem
Insurance Companies, Inc. d/b/a Anthem
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Indiana;
Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. d/b/a
Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Kentucky; Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. d/b/a Anthem Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Maine;, HMO Missouri, Inc. d/b/a
Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Missouri; Anthem Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Nevada, Anthem Health Plans of
New Hampshire, Inc. d/b/a Anthem Blue
Cross and Blue Shield of New Hampshire;
Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. d/b/a
Empire BlueCross BlueShield; Community
Insurance Company d/b/a Anthem Blue
Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio,; Anthem
Health Plans of Virginia, Inc. d/b/a Anthem
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc.,
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin d/b/a
Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Wisconsin

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr.

Laurie M. Miller

Chelsea Creta

Jackson Kelly, PLLC

500 Lee Street East, #1600
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
thurney@jacksonkelly.com
Imiller@jacksonkelly.com
chelsea.creta@jacksonkelly.com

Covert J. Geary

Michael C. Drew

Tyler J. Rench

Michael O'Brien

Jones Walker LLP

201 St. Charles Ave, Ste 5100
New Orleans, LA 70170
cgeary@joneswalker.com
mdrew@joneswalkcr.com
trench@joneswalker.com
mobrien@joneswalker.com

Counsel for Louisiana Health Service &
Indemnity Company, PAC d/b/a Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Louisiana; Excellus
Health Plan, Inc. d/b/a Excellus BlueCross
BlueShield; Cambia Health Solutions, Inc.
and its subsidiaries and affiliated companies
Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon,
Regence BlueShield, Regence BlueCross
BlueShield of Utah, and Regence BlueShield
of Idaho, Inc.; USAble Mutual Insurance
Company d/b/a Arkansas Blue Cross and
Blue Shield and Blue Advantage
Administrators of Arkansas; Blue Cross
Blue Shield of South Carolina; Blue Cross
and Blue Shield of Massachuseltts, Inc.;
California Physicians' Service d/b/a Blue
Shield of California; Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of North Carolina; Blue Cross &
Blue Shield of Mississippi, A Mutual
Insurance Company; Blue Cross & Blue
Shield of Rhode Island; BCBSM, Inc. d/b/a
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota;
CareFirst, Inc. and its subsidiaries and
affiliated companies CareFirst of Maryland,
Inc. d/b/a CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield,
and Group Hospitalization and Medical



Eric W. Iskra

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25301
eiskra@spilmanlaw.com

Scott R. Knapp

Dickinson Wright PLLC
215 S. Washington Square
Suite 200

Lansing, Michigan 48933

Counsel for Blue Cross Blue Shield of
Michigan

Carole Jones

Wood County Judicial Building
2 Government Square, Room 131
Parkersburg, WV 26101-5353

Berkeley County Judicial Center
Business Court Division

Suite 2100

380 W. South Street
Martinsburg, WV 25401

Services, Inc. d/b/a CareFirst BlueCross
BlueShield; Horizon Healthcare Services,
Inc. d/b/a Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of
New Jersey; Triple-S Salud, Inc.; Wellmark,
Inc. d/b/a/ Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of Iowa, and its affiliated company
Wellmark of South Dakota, Inc. d/b/a
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
South Dakota; Blue Cross and Blue Shield
of Vermont; Independence Hospital
Indemnity Plan, Inc.

Hon. Robert A. Waters, Judge
Wood County Judicial Building

2 Government Square, Room 321
Parkersburg, WV 26101

Raymdnd S. Franks Il (WVSB #6523)



